

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 621 OF 2004

SUSHMITA MANOSH TALUKDAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MANOSH KUMAR MANMATHANATH TALUKDAR

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions,stay and office report)

Date: 31/03/2006 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P.K. BALASUBRAMANYAN

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. S. Janani,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mrs.K. Sarada Devi,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

I.A.No.3 is allowed and the transfer petition is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

(Meenu Sethi)
rdwaj)

Court Master

(Pushap Lata Bha

Court Master

Signed order is placed on the file

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

Sushmita Manosh Talukdar ... Petitioner

VERSUS

Manosh Kumar ... Respondent

Manmathaanath Talukdar

O R D E R

The parties through the intervention of the member of the Permanent Mediation Cell, Tis Hazari Court, Delhi have entered into mutual settlement. Both the parties have signed the settlement deed before the learned Mediator on 26.10.2005. In terms of the said settlement, the parties have filed an application for

grant of a decree for divorce by mutual consent in terms of the Section 13(B)(2) of the Hindu Marriage Act, 1955.

In view of the terms of the said settlement, we, in exercise of our jurisdiction under Article 142 of the Constitution of India read with Order XLVII of the Supreme Court Rules, allow the said application and pass a decree for divorce by mutual consent. The parties shall abide by other terms of the settlement which shall

form part of this order. I.A.No. 3 is allowed and the transfer petition is disposed of on the above terms.

.....J.

(S.B.SINHA)

.....J.

(P.K.BALASUBRAMANYAN)

New Delhi,

March 31, 2006.